Decision No. ______

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of PUBLIC UTILITIES CALIFORNIA CORPORATION for an order permitting temporary waiver of certain service connection charges on the telephone system serving Elk Crove and vicinity. ORIGINAL

Application No. 23515

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

By Decision No. 33269, dated July 3, 1940, in Application No. 23515, the Railroad Commission authorized Public Utilities California Corporation to revise its Rule and Regulation No. 30, applicable in its Elk Grove exchange so as to eliminate certain service connection charges for a period. Public Utilities California Corporation was also authorized to restore its service connection charges so eliminated, ninety (90) days after their elimination. By letter dated September 13, 1940, Public Utilities California Corporation requests authority to extend the time during which these service connection charges will be waived to December 31, 1940.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the opinion that the request should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the last paragraph of the Order in Decision No. 33269, dated July 3, 1940, reading:

> "IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Public Utilities California Corporation may file with the Railroad Commission a revised Rule and

> > -1-

MH

Regulation No. 30, restoring the service connection charges, eliminated as referred to above, effective ninety (90) days after the elimination of said charges, provided said filing is made not later than fifteen(15) days immediately prior to its effective date." be, and the same is hereby amended to read:

ME

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Public Utilities California Corporation may file with the Railroad Commission a revised Rule and Regulation No. 30, restoring the service connection charges eliminated as referred to above, effective December 31, 1940, provided said filing is made not later than November 15, 1940.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Order in Decision No. 33269, dated July 3, 1940, shall remain in full force and effect, except as amended by this First Supplemental Order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>246</u> day or <u>September</u>, 1940.

-2-